
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 23 September 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Ga2mvRlQX4I
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 5.1.   2019/1020/FUL - Land Adjacent Duddings Farm, High Street, 
Carlton (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0218/FUL - Model Farm, Broad Lane, Cawood (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

 5.3.   2020/0485/HPA - 29 Broad Lane, Cawood, Selby (Pages 57 - 70) 
 

 5.4.   2020/0800/HPA - 89 Doncaster Road, Selby (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/Ga2mvRlQX4I
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, M Topping, 
K Ellis, D Mackay and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Jenny Tyreman 
– Senior Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor K Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 – 

2019/0110/COU – Far Farm, Mill Lane, Ryther as he knew the applicant well, 
and as such would leave the meeting and not take any part in the debate for 
this item. 
 
All Committee members declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 
– 2020/0828/S73 - Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford as they had 
received a number of additional representations in relation to the application.  
 

28 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda.  
 
The Committee were also informed that and audio and video recording of the 
meeting would be made during consideration of agenda item 5.3 - 
2020/0442/S73 - Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood. 
 
Lastly it was noted that details of any further representations received on the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 

 
29 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings 

held on 5 and 26 August 2020 and 2 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 5 and 26 August 2020 and 2 September 
2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 

 
 30.1 2019/0110/COU - FAR FARM, MILL LANE, RYTHER 

 
  Councillor K Ellis left the meeting at this point. 

 
Application: 2019/0110/COU 
Location: Far Farm, Mill Lane, Ryther 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of land and buildings 
to that of a wedding venue including the creation of a 
total of 15 bedrooms for wedding guests, erection of 2 No 
lychgates, formation of a car park, demolition of some 
existing buildings, and formation of extension to 
accommodate 5 bedrooms, common room and kitchen to 
be constructed following the demolition of the pole barn 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee due 
to the replacement of Condition 5, requiring the two 
dwellings within the redline boundary not to be sold off 
separately to the Planning Unit (Wedding Venue), with a 
planning condition relating to noise levels. This was in 
order to resolve issues relating to impacts on residential 
amenity and in order to remove the requirement for a 
Unilateral Undertaking.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed change of use of land and buildings to that of a 
wedding venue including the creation of a total of 15 
bedrooms for wedding guests, erection of 2 No 
lychgates, formation of a car park, demolition of some 
existing buildings, and formation of extension to 
accommodate 5 bedrooms, common room and kitchen to 
be constructed following the demolition of the pole barn. 
 
In response to a question from Members, the Senior 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

Planning Officer confirmed that the installation of 
acoustic fencing was not deemed to be necessary as 
noise levels had been conditioned appropriately.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 30.2 2020/0264/FUL - ST MARKS SQUARE, NEW LANE, SELBY 

 
  Councillor K Ellis re-joined the meeting at this point. 

 
Application: 2020/0264/FUL 
Location: St Marks Square, New Lane, Selby 
Proposal: Change of use of land into a community 
garden 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
Selby District Council was the landowner. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
change of use of land into a community garden. 
 
Members queried if any surveys were required to protect 
the existing trees on the site during the works that would 
be undertaken; Officers confirmed that the planned works 
were not expected to have any significant impact on the 
trees and as such, no surveys or protections had been 
recommended. The Committee noted that the paths 
would all be made from wood chippings and no hard 
paving was planned. 
 
Officers confirmed they were content that the site would 
be maintained and managed once it had been turned into 
a community garden. 
 
Overall, the Committee supported the application as it 
would improve a piece of land that was currently 
overgrown and neglected. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
granted subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
 30.3 2020/0442/S73 - POST OFFICE STORE, 2 HIGH STREET, 

CAWOOD 
 

  Application: 2020/0442/S73 
Location: Post Office Store, 2 High Street, Cawood 
Proposal: Section 73 to vary conditions 02 (opening 
hours), 03 (extraction) & 04 (plans) of approval 
2015/1230/RTR Prior approval for the change of use 
from use class A1 (Retail) to both A1 (Retail) and A3 
(Cafe) uses 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
was a minor application where 10 or more letters of 
representation had been received which raised material 
planning considerations, and where Officers would 
otherwise determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for a 
Section 73 to vary conditions 02 (opening hours), 03 
(extraction) & 04 (plans) of approval 2015/1230/RTR 
Prior approval for the change of use from use class A1 
(Retail) to both A1 (Retail) and A3 (Cafe) uses. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 
explained that a number of comments had been received 
since publication of the report. Concerns had been raised 
about the use of the access to the rear of the Post Office, 
noise, odour and the impact on the mental health of 
occupants of neighbouring properties; however, Officers 
confirmed that this additional information did not alter the 
assessment that had been made. 
 
Members asked questions on several matters, including 
the views of the Parish Council and Conservation Officer 
about the scheme, the number of representations 
received from outside of Cawood village, and the wording 
in Condition 2. 
 
Officers explained that the Parish Council had initially 
objected to the scheme but had also sent a letter of 
support; as such, both sets of comments had been taken 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

into consideration. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the wording of the 
Conservation Officer’s comments had raised concerns 
but were not considered to be strong objections to the 
scheme.  With regards to the number of letters of support 
that had been received, Members noted that the majority 
had been from addresses within Cawood and a handful 
from outside of the village. 
 
Officers confirmed that the main business at the 
application site was a Post Office, but that the cooking of 
food was becoming an integral business activity, and as 
such, the wording of Condition 2 was felt to be 
appropriate. However, Members agreed that Condition 2 
should be amended to reflect the fact that the applicants 
should install the appropriate equipment before 
implementing the permission.  
 
It was agreed that such changes to the wording of 
Condition 2 should be delegated to the Head of Planning 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee.  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the 
application be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and subject to the rewording of Condition 2, as 
delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. A vote was 
taken on the proposal and was carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and the rewording of Condition 2, 
which was to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 
Committee.  

 
 30.4 2020/0828/S73 - QUARRY DROP, WESTFIELD LANE, SOUTH 

MILFORD 
 

  Application: 2020/0828/S73 
Location: Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 04 
(approved plans) of planning permission 2010/0507/FUL 
for construction of a five-bedroom, three storey detached 
house 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the application was a minor application where 10 or more 
letters of representation had been received which raised 
material planning considerations, and where Officers 
would otherwise determine the application contrary to 
these representations. 
 
The Committee noted that it was a Section 73 application 
to vary condition 04 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 2010/0507/FUL for construction of a five-
bedroom, three storey detached house. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 
explained that since the report had been written, fifteen 
letters of support had been received in respect of the 
application (eight from residents of South Milford, one 
from a resident of Sherburn in Elmet and six from people 
of unknown addresses). The letters of support set out 
that the proposed amendments to the application had no 
adverse impact on the residential amenities of the 
neighbouring properties beyond the original permission, 
and that the resultant dwelling would have an acceptable 
design and appearance, in keeping with the local area, 
which would result in no adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area beyond the original 
permission. The rationale for the amendments were 
sound and the family were working hard to build the 
dwelling under difficult circumstances.  
 
The applicant had submitted written representations in 
response to objector comments and covered a number of 
points including reason
[...]
is link. 
 

20. Please note that the Meetings are streamed live to meet with the legal 
requirement to be “public” but are not being recorded as a matter of course for 
future viewing. In the event a meeting is being recorded the Chair will inform 
viewers. 
 

21. These procedures are being regularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way. 

 
Contact: Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

7 October 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2019/1020/FUL Land Adjacent 
Duddings Farm, 

High Street, 
Carlton 

 

Proposed erection of a new single 
storey retail unit consisting of 
sales area approximately 280 
square metres under the use 

class A1 and back of house area 
approximately 103 square 

metres, along with the associated 
hard and soft landscaping within 

the site boundary 

CHFA 15-40 

5.2 

2020/0218/FUL Model Farm, 
Broad Lane, 

Cawood 
 

Proposed change of use from 
agricultural storage to depot for 

the Selby Area Internal Drainage 
Board and siting of modular site 

office/changing room 

RELE 41-56 

5.3 

2020/0485/HPA 29 Broad Lane, 
Cawood, 

Selby 
 

Alterations to roof of existing 
garage to provide additional living 
accommodation and single storey 

extension to rear 

BEHA 57-70 

5.4 

2020/0800/HPA 89 Doncaster 
Road, 
Selby 

 

Rear single-storey extension for 
kitchen/family room extension 

JACR 71-80 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



(PH)

Arms

Church

Carlton

Oddfellows'

St Mary's

Methodist Church

Parkgates Cottages

6.5m

6.7m

Works

The

Ruins

Jary

Forge

Farm

Grove
Ridley

HouseThorpe

Ab
[...]
Scale bar 1:500.

5 10 20 30 4015 25 35 45 50m

PLANNING ISSUE

P
age 17

AutoCAD SHX Text
Do not scale off this drawing - All dimensions and setting out to be verified on site. If in doubt contact the originator for clarification. This drawing is the property of FRAMEWORK. Copyright is reserved by them and the drawing is issued on the condition that it is not copied, reproduced, retained or disclosed to any unauthorised person, either wholly or in part without the consent in writing of FRAMEWORK

kadkin
Amended Drawing



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/1020/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 October 2020 
Author:  Chris Fairchild 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/1020/FUL PARISH: Carlton Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Lincolnshire Co-
operative Limited 

VALID DATE: 3rd October 2019 
EXPIRY DATE: 28th November 2019 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of a new single storey retail unit consisting of 
sales area approximately 280 square metres under the use class 
A1 and back of house area approximately 103 square metres, 
along with the associated hard and soft landscaping within the 
site boundary 

LOCATION: Land Adjacent Duddings Farm 
High Street 
Carlton 
Goole 
East Yorkshire 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee as the proposal is 
contrary to the requirements of the development plan (namely S4 of the Selby District 
Local Plan) but it is considered that there are material considerations which would justify 
approval of the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new food retail unit submitted by 

the proposed operators of the store, Lincolnshire Co-operative Limited. 
  

1.2. 
[...]
Board and siting of modular 
site office/changing room 

LOCATION: Model Farm 
Broad Lane 
Cawood 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 3RA 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee since it does not strictly 
accord with Policy EMP8 (1) and (2) of the Selby District Local Plan as identified in the 
report below. However, since the proposal would comply with all other relevant criteria, it is 
considered that there are material considerations which support the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 
1.1. The site is known as Model Farm which lies within open countryside, 2km to the south 

of the Cawood settlement. The site is accessed from Broad Lane, which also serves 
Model Farm. The building lies in the south west corner of the farmstead and is a 
typical portal framed, block work and fibre cement sheeted building, measuring 18.6m 
x 18.7m. The building is screened to the south and east by trees and a mature 
hedgerow. The area is essentially rural in character. Model Farm is a working farm 
with the usual farm traffic and activity.  
  

Page 45



1.2. The application site is located outside of a defined limit and therefore is located within 
open countryside. The application site is also located within Flood Zone 1.  

 
 
The Proposal 

 
1.3. The Planning Statement submitted states that the proposals are for “…the change of 

use of an existing portal- framed agricultural building along with the siting of a modular 
building along site the shed, a parking area, and the use of a small external area for 
the open storage of materials.” 
 

1.4. It is noted that the IDB currently operate out of a depot in Barlow. However, the agent 
has advised that the lease is due to end on this unit and therefore the IDB are looking 
to form a new depot of a similar size. The proposed depot will act as the base for a 
staff of up to 10 personnel. The building will be used to securely house small items o
[...]
ITE LOCATION 1:1250
*All dimensions are taken from OS data1

3

5

7

12

10

8

6

4

2

27

29

33

37

BR
OA

D 
LA

NE

W
OL

SE
Y 

GR
AN

GE

KEESBURY PARK

14.1m

11.7m

P
age 59

jhaggerty
Amended



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0485/HPA  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   7 October 2020 
Author:  Bethany Harrison (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0485/HPA PARISH: Cawood Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr T Gray VALID DATE: 22nd May 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 17th July 2020 

PROPOSAL: Alterations to roof of existing garage to provide additional living 
accommodation and single storey extension to rear 

LOCATION: 29 Broad Lane 
Cawood 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 3SQ 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
The decision on this application is at the discretion of the Head of Planning as 10 letters of 
representation have been received which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits for Cawood, on 
Broad Lane. The site comprises a detached bungalow with an integral garage, 
situated within a large plot which has garden space to front and rear. The dwelling 
also benefits from a hardstanding to the front of the dwelling for parking cars.  
 

1.2 The site is bordered by residential dwellings to the north, east and south and Broad 
Lane runs to the west of the dwelling.  

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 It is considered that this application has two elements. The erection of a single 

storey extension to rear and the erection of a pitched roof over the existing flat-
roofed garage, which w
[...]
single-storey extension for kitchen/family room extension 
LOCATION: 89 Doncaster Road 

Selby 
YO8 9BU 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal has been 
submitted by the partner of a Head of Service for Selby District Council. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the development limits of the settlement of 
Selby.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises of a two-storey terraced dwelling, which has a 

garden area to the front and to the rear. The dwelling benefits from a detached 
garage in the rear garden. The dwelling is located on Doncaster Road, which is 
residential in nature. The local area is predominantly made up of dwellings of a 
similar style and design. 

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 The application is seeking planning permission for the erection of a single storey 

rear extension.  
 
1.4 The proposed single storey extension would replace an existing flat roof extension 

and conservatory. The proposed extension would have a parapet roof with roof 

Page 75



lantern and would have maximum height of approximately 3 metres. The proposed 
extension would project out from the rear elevation by approximately 6.3 metres 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.5 The following historical application is considered to be relevant to the determination 
 of this application. 

 
• 2005/1362/FUL (PER – 21/12/2005) Proposed erection of a brick shed and 

carport to replace wooden garage to rear. 
 
2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
2.1 Neighbour Comments – This application has been advertised by site notice and 

neighbour letter resulting in no letters of representation being received. 
 
2.2 Parish Council – No objections.  
 
3 SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
 Constraints 
 
3.1 The application site is located within the defined development limits of Selby, which 

is the principle town with defined Development Limits as identified in the Core 
Strategy
[...]
d Views
	05.Proposed Site Plan


	Report: 2020/0485/HPA - 29 Broad Lane, Cawood, Selby
	10 Background Documents


	5.4 2020/0800/HPA - 89 Doncaster Road, Selby
	Block Plan: 2020/0800/HPA - 89 Doncaster Road, Selby
	Report: 2020/0800/HPA - 89 Doncaster Road, Selby
	10 Background Documents


	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillors J Cattanach and R Packham in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, 
I Chilvers, P Welch and S Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Fiona Ellwood – Principal Planning Officer, Rebecca 
Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – Senior 
Planning Officer, Jac Cruickshank – Planning Officer, 
Bethany Harrison – Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – 
Democratic Services Officer and Gina Mulderrig – 
Democratic Services Support Officer 
 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Mackay. 

 
32 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman and I Chilvers declared a personal 

interest in agenda item 5.2 – Model Farm, Broad Lane, Cawood as they were 
all members of the Selby Area Internal Drainage Board and as such would 
leave the meeting and not take any part in the debate for this item. 
 
All Committee members declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 
– 29 Broad Lane, Cawood, Selby as they had received a number of additional 
representations in relation to the application. 

 
33 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair announced that public speaking had been reintroduced at Planning 

Committee and that this was the first meeting at which it would take place 
remotely. 
 
The Committee noted that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda.  
 
Members noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 
Lastly, the Chair reported that that Selby’s performance in relation to 
successful appeal decisions was that the Council was in the top 15 out of 354 
local authorities across the UK. This ranking was testament to both Officer and 
Member decisions. 
 

34 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 23 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 23 September 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

35 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 

 
 35.1 2019/1020/FUL - LAND ADJACENT DUDDINGS 

FARM, HIGH STREET, CARLTON 
 

  Application: 2019/1020/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent Duddings Farm, High Street, 
Carlton 
Proposal: Proposed erection of a new single storey retail 
unit consisting of sales area approximately 280 square 
metres under the use class A1 and back of house area 
approximately 103 square metres, along with the 
associated hard and soft landscaping within the site 
boundary 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely S4 of the Selby District Local 
Plan) but it was considered that there were material 
considerations which would justify approval of the 
application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of a new single storey retail unit 
consisting of sales area approximately 280 square 
metres under the use class A1 and back of house area 
approximately 103 square metres, along with the 
associated hard and soft landscaping within the site 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

boundary. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out a number of amendments to the 
conditions in the report, following comments from 
Members and the applicant. 
 
Matt Wilkinson, applicant, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee discussed the application and expressed 
their support for the scheme.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
minded to grant subject to conditions; a vote was taken 
on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Minded to GRANT the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and the Officer Update Note, and to 
the agreement of access arrangements to 
Little Black Dog Brewery. 

 
 35.2 2020/0218/FUL - MODEL FARM, BROAD LANE, 

CAWOOD 
 

  At this point Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman 
(Vice-Chair) and I Chilvers withdrew from the meeting 
having all declared an interest in agenda item 5.2 – 
2020/0218/FUL – Model Farm, Broad Lane Cawood, as 
they were Council-appointed members of the Selby Area 
Internal Drainage Board.  
 
As both the Chair and Vice Chair had withdrawn for the 
meeting for the following item, the Democratic Services 
Officer asked for nominations for a temporary Chair of 
the meeting. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor R 
Packham be appointed as Chair for agenda item 5.2 - 
2020/0218/FUL – Model Farm, Broad Lane Cawood. A 
vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
Councillor R Packham in the Chair. 
 
Application: 2020/0218/FUL 
Location: Model Farm, Broad Lane, Cawood 
Proposal: Proposed change of use from agricultural 
storage to depot for the Selby Area Internal Drainage 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

Board and siting of modular site office/changing room 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
did not strictly accord with Policy EMP8 (1) and (2) of the 
Selby District Local Plan as identified in the report below. 
However, since the proposal would comply with all other 
relevant criteria, it was considered that there were 
material considerations which supported the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed change of use from agricultural storage to 
depot for the Selby Area Internal Drainage Board and 
siting of modular site office/changing room. 
 
In relation to the Officer Update Note, Members noted 
that a condition had been added regarding the use of the 
modular site office/changing room, and that there had 
also been two minor amendments to provide further 
clarity on informative (5) Consent - Discharge and (6) 
Ecology.  
 
Members considered the application and expressed 
support for the scheme; they felt that it was a reasonable, 
well-presented development. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
granted subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report and the Officer Update Note. 

 
 35.3 2020/0485/HPA - 29 BROAD LANE, CAWOOD, SELBY 

 
  Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

and I Chilvers re-joined the meeting at this point. 
Councillor J Cattanach resumed the role of Chairman 
and thanked Councillor R Packham for being temporary 
Chair. 
 
Councillor K Ellis also joined the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0485/HPA 
Location: 29 Broad Lane, Cawood, Selby 
Proposal: Alterations to roof of existing garage to 
provide additional living accommodation and single 
storey extension to rear 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee at the 
discretion of the Head of Planning as 10 letters of 
representation had been received which raised material 
planning considerations, and Officers would otherwise 
determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for 
alterations to the roof of an existing garage to provide 
additional living accommodation and a single storey 
extension to the rear. 
 
In response to a question from Members, the Planning 
Officer confirmed that any resubmission of a previous 
2016 lapsed permission for a detached annex application 
would need to be reassessed. The Officer also confirmed 
that should the proposals before Members be built in two 
separate phases, this would constitute permitted 
development. In addition, Members asked questions 
relating to gable end elevations and the siting of 
windows.  
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated which set 
out further details of comments received from the 
Drainage Board and a number of additional 
representations from members of the public who had 
previously objected to the application. It was not felt that 
the additional representations raised any material 
planning considerations further than those considered in 
the Officer’s report.  
 
A letter from the applicant had also been received and 
circulated to Members, which made reference to the 
extant permission for the single storey extension and the 
advice received under PD/2020/0079. The letter also 
stated that works had started on site for the elements 
that could be constructed without further permission, as 
the footprint was the same.  

 
Officers confirmed it was not considered that any 
material planning considerations had been raised as a 
result of these representations which would warrant the 
refusal of the application. 
 
Claire Richards, agent, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application.  
 
Due to technical difficulties Robina Hodgson, objector, 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

was unable to access the remote meeting. As a result, 
the representation submitted by the objector was read 
out in full by Democratic Services to the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the application and felt that 
the objections submitted to the application did not have 
substance as planning matters, and agreed that a 
detailed assessment of the application had been 
undertaken by Officers and that the proposals were 
acceptable.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report.  

 
 35.4 2020/0800/HPA - 89 DONCASTER ROAD, SELBY 

 
  Application: 2020/0800/HPA 

Location: 89 Doncaster Road, Selby 
Proposal: Rear single-storey extension for kitchen/family 
room extension 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal 
had been submitted by the partner of a Head of Service 
for Selby District Council. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for a rear 
single-storey extension for a kitchen/family room 
extension. 
 
The Committee considered the application in full. It was 
proposed and seconded that the application be granted 
subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the proposal 
and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 3.53 pm. 


